saham bonus, ataupun perubahan nilai nominal saham. 

In July 25, 2022, Company received the approval from the 
shareholder in the Extraordinary Shareholder Meeting to 
undertake the issuance of shares by giving Pre-emptive 
Rights (HMETD), for a maximum of 244.777.500 (two 
hundred and forty-four million seven hundred seventy 
seven thousand five hundred) shares with a nominal 
value in the amount of IDR 50.00 (fifty Rupiah) each 
share through Capital Increase by issuing Pre-emptive 
Rights III (“PMHMETD III”). Until July 2023, the capital 
increase has not realized. Therefore, in the financial year